

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Adverse Party,

v.

MICHAEL ADAM HANSEN, aka
Michael Adam Hanson,

Defendant-Relator.

No. S068166

Multnomah County Circuit Court
No. 20CR55932

MANDAMUS PROCEEDING

RELATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

**ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDAMUS
ISSUED TO JUDGE HEIDI H. MOAWAD**

Jesse Merrithew, OSB No. 074564

jesse@lmhlegal.com

Viktorija Safarian, OSB No. 175487

viktorija@lmhlegal.com

Levi Merrithew Horst PC

610 SW Alder Street Suite 415

Portland, OR 97205

(971) 229-1241

Dylan Potter, OSB No. 104855

dpotter@mpdlaw.com

Metropolitan Public Defender Inc.

630 SW Fifth Avenue Suite 500

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 295-9100

Tara Mikkilineni

(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

tara@civilrightscorps.org

Ellora Thadaney Israni

(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

ellora@civilrightscorps.org

Alec Karakatsanis

(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

alec@civilrightscorps.org

Civil Rights Corps

1601 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 800

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 894-6132

Attorneys for Defendant-Relator

Filed April 2021

Paul L. Smith, OSB No. 001870
paul.l.smith@state.or.us
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 State Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Attorney for Plaintiff-Adverse Party

INDEX

INDEX.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. Oregon’s Constitution and Laws Have Long Protected a Fundamental Right to Bail, Which Trial Courts Across the State Routinely Violate.....	15
A. Oregon’s Pretrial Release Framework.....	15
B. Trial Courts Across the State Depart from the Framework.....	20
II. Hansen’s Ongoing Detention is Illegal Because Oregon Law Forbids the Setting of Unattainable Security Amounts	22
III. Hansen’s Unattainable Money Bail is Unconstitutional Because Detention Has Not Been Justified Under the Oregon or U.S. Constitutions	26
A. Setting an Unattainable Security Amount is Tantamount to Ordering Pretrial Detention	26

B.	Oregon Law Forbids Detention Without a Finding by Clear and Convincing Evidence that Release Would Pose a Risk to Public Safety.....	28
C.	Federal Constitutional Law Also Requires Robust Substantive and Procedural Protections Before a Court May Enter an Order of Detention	29
IV.	This Court Will Have Jurisdiction to Rule on These Issues Even If Hansen Is Tried or Released Before This Court Reaches Final Judgment.....	41
	CONCLUSION	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 US 418 (1979).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Aime v. Commonwealth</i> , 414 Mass 667, 611 NE2d 204 (1993).....	42
<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> , 327 Or 250, 959 P2d 49 (1998)	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 US 514 (1972).....	14
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 US 660 (1983).....	32, 37
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 US 21 (1974).....	12
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass 691, 80 NE3d 949 (2017)	23, 28, 29, 33, 35, 36, 38
<i>Brill v. Gurich</i> , 965 P2d 404 (Okla Crim App 1998).....	42
<i>Buffin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 15-cv-4959, 2018 WL 424362 (ND Cal Jan 16, 2018)	33
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F Supp 3d 296 (ED La 2018), <i>aff'd</i> 937 F3d 525 (5th Cir 2019)	28, 42
<i>Collins v. Foster</i> , 299 Or 90, 698 P2d 953 (1985)	24, 28
<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015) (en banc).....	45, 46
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 US 261 (1990)	40
<i>Ex parte D.W.C.</i> , 1 SW3d 896 (Tex Ct App 1999).....	47
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 US 71 (1992)	33, 34, 40, 41

<i>Frazier v. Jordan</i> , 457 F2d 726 (5th Cir 1972).....	32, 36, 37
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 US 103 (1975)	48
<i>Gillmore v. Pearce</i> , 302 Or 572, 731 P2d 1039 (1987)	6, 18, 19, 22, 24, 27, 38
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F3d 976 (9th Cir 2017)	34
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F3d 272 (3d Cir 2018)	17
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , __ P3d ___, 2021 WL 1134487 (Cal 2021)	14, 23, 28, 33, 38, 41, 45
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal App 5th 1006 (Cal Ct App 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , __ P3d ___, 2021 WL 1134487 (Cal 2021)	23, 35, 36, 38
<i>Kleinbart v. United States</i> , 604 A2d 861 (DC 1992)	42, 43
<i>Linklater v. Nyberg</i> , 234 Or 117, 380 P2d 631 (1963).....	47
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F3d 772 (9th Cir 2014) (en banc)	31, 33, 35
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 557 A2d 580 (DC 1989) (en banc).....	42
<i>Mallery v. Lewis</i> , 106 Idaho 227, 678 P2d 19 (1983)	47
<i>Mendonza v. Commonwealth</i> , 423 Mass 771, 673 NE2d 22 (1996)	42
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 US 478 (1982).....	45
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F Supp 3d 1052 (SD Tex 2017), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 892 F3d 147 (5th Cir 2018).....	17, 36, 38, 48
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F3d 147 (5th Cir 2018)	32, 33
<i>Owens v. Duryee</i> , 285 Or 75, 589 P2d 1115 (1979) (en banc).....	24

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356 (2010).....	43
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992) (en banc)	16, 20
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F2d 1053 (5th Cir 1978) (en banc).....	33
<i>Rasmussen v. Garrett</i> , No. 20-cv-865, 2020 WL 5752334 (D Or Sept 27, 2020) .	38
<i>Reem v. Hennessy</i> , No. 17-cv-6628, 2017 WL 6765247 (ND Cal Nov 29, 2017). 36	
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 US 292 (1993).....	33
<i>Rico-Villalobos v. Giusto</i> , 339 Or 197, 118 P3d 246 (2005)	21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 US 745 (1982).....	40, 41
<i>Sexson v. Merten</i> , 291 Or 441, 631 P2d 1367 (1981) (en banc).....	19
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F3d 1196 (9th Cir 2011).....	41
<i>Smith v. Leis</i> , 106 Ohio St 3d 309, 835 NE2d 5 (2005).....	47
<i>State ex rel Lowrey v. Merryman</i> , 296 Or 254, 674 P2d 1173 (1984)	17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 338 P3d 1276 (NM Sup Ct 2014)	23, 28, 29
<i>State v. Butler</i> , No. 2011-K-0879, 2011 WL 12678268 (La App 4th Cir July 28, 2011), writ not considered, 75 So 3d 442 (La. 2011)	42
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 307 Or App 71, 476 P3d 530 (2020)	24
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 230 NJ 190, 165 A3d 797 (2017).....	42
<i>State v. LeDoux</i> , 770 NW2d 504 (Minn 2009).....	47
<i>State v. Orlik</i> , 226 Wis 2d 527, 595 NW2d 468 (Wis Ct App 1999).....	47
<i>State v. Partain</i> , 349 Or 10, 239 P3d 232 (2010) (en banc).....	12

<i>State v. Segura</i> , 321 P3d 140 (NM Ct App 2014).....	47
<i>State v. Slight</i> , 301 Or App 237, 456 P3d 366 (2019).....	21
<i>State v. Stamper</i> , 197 Or App 413, 106 P3d 172 (2005).....	25
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 329 Or 359, 987 P2d 501 (1999) (en banc).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Washoe County Public Defender</i> , 105 Nev 299, 775 P2d 217 (1989).....	47
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 244 Ariz 22, 417 P3d 787 (2018).....	47
<i>Stowe v. Sch. Dist. No. 8-C, Malheur County</i> , 240 Or 526, 402 P2d 740 (1965) ..	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984).....	43
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 US 395 (1971).....	32
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 US 431 (2011)	34
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 430 A2d 1321 (DC 1981).....	48
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F2d 169 (DC Cir 1969) (per curiam)	28
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F2d 548 (1st Cir 1991) (per curiam) ..	28, 29
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F2d 105 (5th Cir 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 US 739 (1987).....	21, 22, 31, 33, 35
<i>Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial District Court in & for County of Clark</i> , 136 Nev 155, 460 P3d 976 (2020).....	23, 29, 34, 35, 38, 41, 45, 47
<i>Velasco Lopez v. Decker</i> , 978 F3d 842 (2d Cir 2020).....	41
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702 (1997).....	35
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 160 Md App 566, 864 A2d 1058 (2005).....	42

Wickham v. Fisher, 629 P2d 896 (Utah 1981) 48

Williams v. Illinois, 399 US 235 (1970)..... 32

Yancy v. Shatzer, 337 Or 345, 97 P3d 1161 (2004) (en banc) 46

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 US 678 (2001)..... 33

Statutes

ORS 135.230 17

ORS 135.245 17, 18

ORS 135.265 17, 24, 25, 35

ORS 163.125 1

ORS 163.145 1

ORS 34.250 1

ORS 813.010 1

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const Article I, § 43 4, 15, 20

Other Authorities

Justice System Partners, *Multnomah County Pretrial System Assessment* (Feb 25, 2020) 21

Paul Heaton et al, *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017)..... 14

Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release (Am Bar Ass’n 2007) 39

U.S. Department of Justice—National Institute for Corrections, *Fundamentals of
Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for
American Pretrial Reform* (Sept 2014)..... 16
